No changes to the terms of the Contract are required to change the name of the route, to change the route or to introduce an additional route. The arrangements for organising and operating the routes are set out in Annex 3 to the Contract. 
5. The total planned annual (12-month) mileage of the 20 routes (see Table 1) is 9,700,000 (nine million seven hundred thousand) kilometres (of which the estimated mileage of the low-capacity bus (LCB) routes is 740,000 km, and the estimated mileage of the midi bus (MBC) routes is 8,960,000 km. The total annual mileage may be increased by no more than 30 (thirty) per cent

[...]

In the first phase, the provisional routes listed in Table 1, in order of their routes numbers: 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 with 52 midi buses, the estimated start of service is the date specified in the Carrier's Tender of the procurement, but the service must start no later than 638 (six hundred and thirty-eight) calendar days from the date of entry into force of the procurement Contract. For the commencement of services on the routes referred to in this clause, the Carrier must have a reserve of at least 10 % of the minimum number of vehicles required to operate the route. 
9. In the second stage, the provisional routes listed in Table 1, in order of their routes numbers: 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20 with 32 midi buses and 8 low-capacity buses (LCB), with an expected start of service no later than 697 (six hundred and ninety-seven) calendar days after the date of entry into force of the Contract. For the commencement of services on the routes referred to in this clause, the Carrier must have a reserve of at least 10 % of the minimum number of vehicles required to operate the route.